

S \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES<sup>1</sup>**

---

**REBECCA LEE WILLIS ET AL.,**  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

*v.*

**LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 ET AL.,**  
*Defendants, Cross-complainants, and Respondents;*

**CITY OF LOS ANGELES ET AL.,**  
*Defendants, Cross-defendants, and Respondents;*

**ANTELOPE VALLEY–EAST KERN WATER AGENCY,**  
*Cross-defendant, Cross-complainant, and Respondent;*

**U. S. BORAX INC. ET AL.,**  
*Cross-defendants and Respondents.*

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE NO. F082469

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

---

<sup>1</sup> *Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co.* (Super. Ct. Los Angeles County, No. BC325201); *Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co.* (Super. Ct. Kern County, No. S-1500-CV254348); *Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of Lancaster* (Super. Ct. Riverside County, No. RIC353840); *Diamond Farming Co. v. City of Lancaster* (Super. Ct. Riverside County, No. RIC344436); *Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water Dist.* (Super. Ct. Riverside County, No. RIC344668); *Willis v. Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40* (Super. Ct. Los Angeles County, No. BC364553); *Wood v. Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40* (Super. Ct. Los Angeles County, No. BC391869).

**CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP**

**Greg Wolff** (No. 78626)  
96 Jessie Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 649-6700 • FAX: (415) 726-2527  
greg.wolff@calapplaw.com

**THE KALFAYAN LAW FIRM, APC**

**Ralph B. Kalfayan\*** (No. 133464)  
**Veneeta Jaswal** (No. 320108)  
2262 Carmel Valley Road, Suite 200  
Del Mar, CA 92014  
(619) 232-0331  
ralph@rbk-law.com  
veneta@rbk-law.com

**NIDDRIE ADDAMS FULLER SINGH LLP**

**David A. Niddrie\*** (No. 89990)  
**Victoria E. Fuller** (No. 216494)  
600 W. Broadway, Suite 1200  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 744-7082  
dniddrie@appealfirm.com

**Gregory L. James** (No. 55760)  
1839 Shoshone Drive  
Bishop, CA 93514  
(760) 873-8381  
gregjames@earthlink.net

**THE KATRIEL LAW FIRM, PC**

**Roy A. Katriel** (No. 265463)  
2262 Carmel Valley Road, Suite 201  
Del Mar, CA 92014  
(619) 363-3333  
rak@katriellaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

**DAVID ESTRADA**, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	5
Issues Presented .....	6
Why Review Should Be Granted.....	7
Background .....	14
A.    Factual Background.....	14
B.    Procedural Background.....	15
Discussion.....	19
I.    This Court Should Decide Whether a Physical Solution for an Overdrafted Aquifer Must Permit Overlying Landowners Who Have Not Yet Pumped to Exercise in the Future Their Rights to a Proportionate Share of the Water for Reasonable and Beneficial Uses. ....	19
A.    An Overlying Owner Has Priority Water Rights Whether or Not Those Rights Have Yet Been Exercised. ....	19
B.    The Physical Solution Effectively Eliminates the Rights of Willis Class Members to Pump the Water Beneath Their Land and Replaces Those Rights with the Possibility of Obtaining Permission to Pump Water. ....	23
C.    This Court Should Grant Review to Decide a Question Expressly Left Open in <i>City of               Barstow</i> : Whether a Trial Court May Reduce the Future Exercise of an Overlying Landowner’s Water Rights.....	24
D.    This Court Should Grant Review to Decide Whether the Language in <i>Long Valley</i> Upon Which the Court Below Relied Applies to Groundwater Disputes. ....	27

E.	This Court Should Grant Review to Decide Whether <i>City of Barstow</i> Permits the Use of Equitable Apportionment Principles to Justify Allocating None of the Water From an Overdrafted Aquifer to Overlying Owners Who Have Not Yet Pumped.....	29
II.	This Court Should Decide Whether a Physical Solution May Permanently Allocate All of the Water in an Aquifer and Prevent Overlying Owners Who Have Not Yet Pumped From Ever Exercising Their Water Rights. ....	31
	Conclusion .....	34
	Certificate of Word Count.....	36

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Burr v. Maclay Rancho Water Co.*  
(1908) 154 Cal. 428 ..... 21, 22, 23

*City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency*  
(2000) 23 Cal.4th 1224.....*passim*

*City of Pasadena v. City of Alhambra*  
(1949) 33 Cal.2d 908 ..... 19, 21, 22

*City of Santa Maria v. Adam*  
(2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 266..... 22

*In re Waters of Long Valley Creek Stream System*  
(1979) 25 Cal.3d 339 .....*passim*

*Katz v. Walkinshaw*  
(1902) 141 Cal. 116 ..... 20

*Katz v. Walkinshaw*  
(1903) 141 Cal. 116 ..... 20, 21, 33

*Peabody v. City of Vallejo*  
(1935) 2 Cal.2d 351 .....*passim*

*Rancho Santa Margarita v. Vail*  
(1938) 11 Cal.2d 501 ..... 19, 33

*Tulare Irr. Dist. v. Lindsay-Strathmore Irr. Dist.*  
(1935) 3 Cal.2d 489 ..... 32, 33

*Wright v. Goleta Water Dist.*  
(1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 74 .....*passim*

**Constitutions**

Cal. Const., art. X, § 2..... 14, 19, 20

**Statutes**

Wat. Code, § 106 ..... 31
